

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC07-1375

VICTOR CARABALLO,

Appellant,

-vs-

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

BENNETT H. BRUMMER
Public Defender
Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida
1320 NW 14th Street
Miami, Florida 33125
(305) 545-1961

ANDREW STANTON
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 0046779

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	21

I THE FDLE AGENTS AND POLICE ENTERED VICTOR CARABALLO’S APARTMENT WITHOUT A WARRANT OR PROBABLE CAUSE, RENDERING THE FRUITS OF THE ILLEGAL ENTRY, SEARCH, AND SEIZURE, INADMISSIBLE.

- A. Victor Caraballo Did Not Abandon His Apartment And Retained A Legitimate Expectation of Privacy Therein
- B. The Agent Could Not Reasonably Reply on Ms. Cora’s Apparent Authority
- C. The Agents Illegally Arrested Victor Caraballo Without Probable Cause
- D. The Search Of Victor Caraballo’s Apartment Exceeded The Scope Of A Search Incident To Arrest
- E. The Seizure Of The Evidence Did Not Fall Under The Plain View Exception
- F. The Entry And Search Were Not Justified By Exigent Circumstances
- G. The Evidence And Statement Obtained As A Result Of The Illegal Search And Seizure Must Be Suppressed As The Fruit Of The Poisonous Tree
- H. The Search And Seizure Are Not Justified By The Consent Form Signed After-The-Fact

II THE AGENTS OBTAINED THE RECORDED INTERROGATION BY STATEMENTS NEGATING THE *MIRANDA* WARNINGS. 43

- A. Misleading Statements Negated the *Miranda* Warnings, Rendering Any Waiver Invalid.
- B. The Tainted Interrogation Rendered The Statement Involuntary

III THE CONVICTION AND SENTENCE WERE THE PRODUCT OF PERVASIVE IMPORPER PROSECUTORIAL ARGUMENT 49

- A. The Prosecution Improperly Denigrated Counsel And The Conduct Of Victor Caraballo's Defense.
- B. The Prosecutor Used Improper Argument To Bolster His Witnesses
- C. The Prosecutor's Arguments Misstated The Law
- D. The Prosecution Commented On Victor Caraballo's Exercise Of The Right To Remain Silent
- E. The Prosecution Argued Mitigating Circumstances as Aggravation
- F. The prosecution Invited The Jury To Show Victor Caraballo The Same Mercy He Had Shown to Ana Angel
- G. The Prosecution Made A "Golden Rule" Argument, Inviting Jurors To Imagine Themselves In Ana Angel's Place
- H. The Prosecution Argued Victim Impact Evidence As A reason To Reject Mitigating Evidence
- I. The Prosecution Improperly Invoked Religion

J. The Harm Of The Preserved Errors Must Be Considered In Light Of The Remaining Improper Arguments

IV THE PROSECUTION PRESENTED VICTIM IMPACT TESTIMONY BLAMING VICTOR CARABALLO FOR THE UNCHARGED DEATHS OF MS. ANGEL’S RELATIVES, AND USED VICTIM IMPACT TO INJECT RELIGION INTO THE JURORS’ DELIBERATIONS.	72
V THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING A DOCTOR APPOINTED TO EVALUATE VICTOR CARABALLO FOR COMPETENCE IN VIOLATION FLORIDA RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 3.211.	73
VI FLORIDA LAW AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT PREVENTS SOME MENTALLY RETARDED PERSONS FROM ESTABLISHING THEIR CONDITION.	75
VII THE IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH SENTENCE BASED ON JUDICIAL FACT-FINDING IS CONTRARY TO <i>RING V. ARIZONA</i>, 536 U.S. 584, 589 (2002).	77
VIII CUMULATIVE ERROR	80
IX PROPORTIONALITY	80
CONCLUSION.....	82
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	83
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	83

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Adams v. State</i> , 830 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	40, 54
<i>Amburn v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	33
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 665 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	38
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	77, 78, 79
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	36
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	75
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	50
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	77, 78
<i>Blanco v. State</i> , 438 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	22
<i>Blasingame v. Estelle</i> , 604 F.2d 893 (5th Cir.1979).....	45
<i>Bonifay v. State</i> , 680 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1996).....	70
<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897)	47

<i>Brewer v. State</i> , 386 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1980)	48
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	36
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	30
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000)	59, 65, 70
<i>Brown v. Crosby</i> , 249 F. Supp. 1285 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	46
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975)	39, 40
<i>Caraballo v. State</i> , 762 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000).....	57
<i>Carter v. Carter</i> , 88 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1956)	60
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 356 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978).....	52
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 610 (1961)	22
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007)	76
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	32, 33
<i>City of St. Petersburg v. Austrino</i> , 898 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	31

<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 375, 126 S. Ct. 2709 (2006)	60
<i>Clewis v. State</i> , 605 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....	58
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 712 So. 2d 1216 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....	56
<i>Crook v. State</i> , 908 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 2005)	81
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2006)	19, 78, 79
<i>D'Ambrosio v. State</i> , 736 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	52, 56
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 604 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 1992)	67
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 834 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	38
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 2005)	68
<i>Doorbal v. State</i> , 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> 539 U.S. 962 (2003)	80
<i>Dortch v. State</i> , 642 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	35
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	41
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 802 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2001)	60

<i>Garron v. State</i> , 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	59, 67
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	36
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 578 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991).....	42
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 719 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1998)	50
<i>Grant v. State</i> , 978 So. 2d 862 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	42
<i>Green v. State</i> , 824 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	22
<i>Green v. State</i> , 975 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 2008)	80
<i>Hart v. Attorney General</i> , 323 F.3d 884 (11th Cir. 2003)	45, 46
<i>Henyard v. State</i> , 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	59
<i>Hightower v. State</i> , 592 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991).....	52
<i>Holloman v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	33
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	30
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 487 U.S. 177 (1990)	26, 27, 28, 29, 36

<i>Issa v. City of Glencoe</i> , 118 Fed. Appx. 103 (8th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 421 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	50
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> 522 U.S. 1120, 118 S.Ct. 1062	47
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1994)	21
<i>Kutzorik v. State</i> , 891 So. 2d 645 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	42, 43
<i>Landry v. State</i> , 620 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	54
<i>Lara v. State</i> , 464 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 1985)	24
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 691 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 1997)	70
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 711 So. 2d 205 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	49, 50
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 780 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	50, 54, 56, 68
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	47
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990)	34, 35

<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	36
<i>McNish v. State</i> , 45 Fla. 83 (Fla. 1903)	58
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 469 U.S. 499 (1978)	36
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 373 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1979)	63, 64
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 865 So. 2d 584 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	43
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	36
<i>Minter-Smith v. State</i> , 864 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	35
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. at 436, 86 S.Ct 1602, 16 LE.d. 2d 694 (1966)	10, 11, 18, 39, 40, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48
<i>Morse v. State</i> , 604 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).....	22, 26, 27, 29
<i>Nolin v. State</i> , 946 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	34, 35
<i>Norman v. State</i> , 379 So. 2d 643	22, 42
<i>Offord v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 2007)	80

<i>Pagan v. State</i> , 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002)	66
<i>Paty v. State</i> , 276 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	26
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	68, 72, 73
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	21
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 2004)	74
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	22
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 944 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	21
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 592 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1992)	41, 42, 43
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 1201 (1989)	66
<i>Riggs v. State</i> , 918 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 2005)	36
<i>Riley v. State</i> , 560 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....	50
<i>Rimmer v. State</i> , 825 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 2002)	35
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	77, 78, 79

<i>Rodriguez v. State,</i> 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	61
<i>Ruiz v. State,</i> 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	57, 71, 72
<i>Runge v. State,</i> 701 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	34
<i>Samuel v. State,</i> 898 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	48
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamante,</i> 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	41
<i>Seibert v. State,</i> 923 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 2006)	36
<i>Servis v. State,</i> 855 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	57
<i>Simon v. State,</i> 5 Fla. 285 (1853)	49
<i>State v. Fernandez,</i> 826 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 3 DCA 2002).....	23
<i>State v. Benton,</i> 662 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	52
<i>State v. Brauch,</i> 984 P.2d 103 (Idaho 1999)	26
<i>State v. Cortez,</i> 705 So. 2d 676 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	24
<i>State v. DiGuilio,</i> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla.1986)	61, 71

<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	63, 78
<i>State v. Young</i> , 974 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).....	27, 31, 39, 40
<i>Stires v. State</i> , 824 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	58
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964)	22
<i>Teffeteller v. State</i> , 439 So. 2d 840, 844-46 (1983).....	64
<i>Thompson v. Louisiana</i> , 469 U.S. 17 (1984)	38
<i>Thornton v. State</i> , 852 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	50
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	49
<i>U.S. v. Earle</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D. Mass. 2005).....	46
<i>United States v. Beale</i> , 921 F.2d 1412 (11th Cir. 1991).....	45, 46
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	77
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 395 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2005).....	42
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002)	43

<i>United States v. Purcell</i> , 526 F.3d 953 (Fla. 6th Cir. 2008).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 112 F.3d 849 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> 522 U.S. 892 (1997)	45
<i>United States v. Sledge</i> , 650 F.2d 1075 (9th Cir. 1981).....	26
<i>United States v. Whitfield</i> , 939 F.2d 1071 (D.C.Cir.1991)	29
<i>Urbin v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	59, 65, 66
<i>Vanslyke v. State</i> , 936 So. 2d 1218 (2006)	36, 37
<i>Vasquez v. State</i> , 870 So. 2d 26 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	39
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997)	64
<i>White v. State</i> , 771 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....	48
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 689 So. 2d 393 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	66
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 967 So. 2d 735 (2007)	78
<i>Windom v. State</i> , 656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995)	68
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	58

<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	39
<i>Wyche v. State</i> , No. SC05-1509, 2008 WL. 2678058 (Fla. 2008)	23
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	63

CONSTITUTIONS

United States Constitution	
Amendment 14, Article I, § 9	47, 61, 62, 63, 73
Amendment VI, VIII, XIV: Art. I, §§ 9, 16, 17	50
Amendment XIV	63
Amendment VIII, XIV	77
Amendment V, XIV	47
Amendment V, XIV	47
Amendment IV, XIV	32
Florida Constitution	
Art. I, § 9,17	77
Art. I § 12	21, 32, 38

STATUTES

Florida Statutes	
§ 83.59	22
§ 90.801(2)	24
§ 394.451	2
§ 509.141	22
§ 921.141	62, 77, 79, 80
§ 921.141(3)	78
§ 921.141(7)	68, 70
§ 921.147 (Fla. Stat. 2006)	75
Florida Rules of Court	
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.170(f)	74
Rule 3.211	73, 74
Rule 3.220	24

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure
Section 3.21173

California Statute
Cal. Penal Code Ann. § 1170(b).....79
